
I N S T A L L

I N S T R U C T I O N S

S H A R K N A D O  F A I R I N G
F A T B O B



9

11

1

2

10

6

73

8

5

12

4

14
11

6

13

ITE
M

 
N

O
.

Pa
rt 

N
um

D
ES

C
RI

PT
IO

N
Q

TY
.

1
SG

FB
Sh

ar
kn

ad
o 

G
lu

e-
In

 F
ai

rin
g 

Br
ac

ke
t

1

2
SU

M
B-

B
Bl

ac
k 

Sh
ar

kn
ad

o 
Up

pe
r 

M
ou

nt
in

g 
Br

ac
ke

t
1

3
SL

FB
-W

Sh
ar

kn
ad

o 
Lo

w
er

 F
ixe

d
 

Br
ac

ke
t W

el
d

 A
ss

em
bl

y
1

4
HM

-M
S

M
in

i S
ha

rk
 H

ea
d

lig
ht

 M
ou

nt
1

5
SL

M
B-

FB
-B

Bl
ac

k 
FA

T 
BO

B 
Sh

ar
kn

ad
o 

Lo
w

er
 M

ov
ea

bl
e 

Br
ac

ke
t

1

6
1/

4-
20

 x
 1

 Z
in

c 
BH

Bu
tto

n 
He

ad
 C

ap
 S

cr
ew

4

7
1/

4 
Zin

c 
Fl

at
 W

as
he

r T
yp

e 
A

 
(S

A
E)

Fl
at

 W
as

he
r

8

8
1/

4-
20

 N
yl

oc
 Z

in
c

1/
4-

20
 Z

in
c 

N
yl

oc
 N

ut
4

9
5/

16
-1

8 
x 

1 
Zin

c 
BH

Bu
tto

n 
He

ad
 C

ap
 S

cr
ew

3

10
 5

/1
6-

18
 N

yl
oc

 N
ut

 5
/1

6-
18

 Z
in

c 
N

yl
oc

 N
ut

7

11
5/

16
 Z

in
c 

Fl
at

 W
as

he
r T

yp
e 

A
 

(S
A

E)
Fl

at
 W

as
he

r
16

12
5/

16
-1

8 
x 

0.
75

 Z
in

c 
HH

 G
r5

He
x 

He
ad

2

13
5/

16
-1

8 
x 

1.
25

 Z
in

c 
BH

Bu
tto

n 
He

ad
 C

ap
 S

cr
ew

2

14
5/

16
-1

8 
x 

1 
Zin

c 
HH

 G
r5

 H
ex

 
He

ad
He

x 
He

ad
2

Sh
ar

kn
ad

o 
Fa

t B
ob

 B
ra

ck
et

 
Ki

t

B
D

O
 N

O
T 

SC
A

LE
 D

RA
W

IN
G

SU
B-

SF
BB

K 

SH
EE

T 1
 O

F 
1

5/
11

/2
02

0
JE

ic
hm

an

UN
LE

SS
 O

TH
ER

W
IS

E 
SP

EC
IF

IE
D

:

SC
A

LE
: 1

:3
W

EI
G

HT
: 

RE
V

PA
RT

.  
N

O
.

BSI
ZE

TIT
LE

:

N
A

M
E

D
A

TE

C
O

M
M

EN
TS

:

Q
.A

.

M
FG

 A
PP

R.

EN
G

 A
PP

R.

C
HE

C
KE

D

D
RA

W
N

FI
N

IS
H

M
A

TE
RI

A
L

IN
TE

RP
RE

T 
G

EO
M

ET
RI

C
TO

LE
RA

N
C

IN
G

 P
ER

:
PR

O
PR

IE
TA

RY
 A

N
D 

C
O

N
FI

DE
N

TIA
L

TH
E 

IN
FO

RM
A

TIO
N

 C
O

N
TA

IN
ED

 IN
 T

HI
S

D
RA

W
IN

G
 IS

 T
HE

 S
O

LE
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

O
F

PA
UL

 Y
A

FF
E 

O
RI

G
IN

A
LS

 A
N

D
 P

A
UL

 Y
A

FF
E 

D
ES

IG
N

S 
IN

C
.  

A
N

Y 
RE

PR
O

D
UC

TIO
N

 IN
 P

A
RT

 O
R 

A
S 

A
 W

HO
LE

W
ITH

O
UT

 T
HE

 W
RI

TT
EN

 P
ER

M
IS

SI
O

N
 O

F
PA

UL
 Y

A
FF

E 
O

RI
G

IN
A

LS
 A

N
D

 P
A

UL
 Y

A
FF

E 
D

ES
IG

N
S 

IN
C

. I
S 

PR
O

HI
BI

TE
D

.

BR
EA

K 
A

LL
 S

HA
RP

 E
D

G
ES

 .0
10

-
.0

20

A
N

SI
 Y

14
.5

TO
LE

RA
N

C
E 

O
N

 A
LL

 U
N

D
IM

EN
SI

O
N

ED
 F

EA
TU

RE
S

SH
A

LL
 B

E:
 

.0
20

A
B

C
 

   
TO

LE
RA

N
C

E 
O

F 
A

LL
 D

IM
EN

SI
O

N
ED

 F
EA

TU
RE

S 
SH

A
LL

 
D

EF
A

UL
T 

TO
 T

O
LE

RA
N

C
E 

BL
O

C
K 

UN
LE

SS
 O

TH
ER

W
IS

E 
SP

EC
IF

IE
D

.
   

D
EF

IN
ITI

O
N

 O
F 

A
LL

 U
N

D
IM

EN
SI

O
N

ED
 F

EA
TU

RE
S 

SH
A

LL
 B

E 
PE

R 
EL

EC
TR

O
N

IC
 D

A
TA

 F
IL

E:
   

D
IM

EN
SI

O
N

ED
 F

EA
TU

RE
S 

TA
KE

 P
RE

C
ED

EN
C

E 
O

V
ER

 
TH

E 
EL

EC
TR

O
N

IC
 D

A
TA

 F
IL

E.
   

TH
E 

RE
V

IS
IO

N
 O

F 
TH

E 
D

RA
W

IN
G

 A
N

D
 T

HE
 

EL
EC

TR
O

N
IC

 D
A

TA
 F

IL
E 

SH
A

LL
 B

E 
TH

E 
SA

M
E.

TO
LE

RA
N

C
ES

:
FR

A
C

TIO
N

A
L 

1/
16

A
N

G
UL

A
R:

 M
A

C
H

 .5
° 

.0
80

-.1
30

.5
°

≥.
13

1
1.

0°
TW

O
 P

LA
C

E 
D

EC
IM

A
L 

   
.0

10
TH

RE
E 

PL
A

C
E 

D
EC

IM
A

L 
 

.0
05

A
A

B
B

44

33

22

11



Thank you for purchasing Paul Yaffe’s Bagger Nation products. Please read through 
these installation tips completely before installing your Sharknado Fairing Kit.

1.

2.

3.

Remove headlight nacelle by 
removing (2) bottom bolts. Pull 
nacelle down & out to remove. (Fig. 1)

Remove headlight & bracket 
assembly by unscrewing (3) screws 
from upper triple tree (unplug 
headlight connector) (Fig. 2)

Remove headlight mount bracket from headlight by unscrewing (2) side bolts 
(retain headlight). (Fig. 3)

1.

2.

3. 4.



6. Using (2) 5/16 x 1 1/4 button heads and flat washers provided. Install part “A” of 
the lower Sharknado support bracket as shown in (Fig. 7) (Blue locktite) tighten 
fully.

5. Install upper Sharknado fairing support 
bracket onto (2) exposed riser bolts. 
Reinstall riser nuts & tighten fully

NOTE: Fairing support should be 
pointing at a slightly downward angle. 
(Fig. 6)

4. Remove (2) nuts from bottom of 
handlebar risers. (Fig. 4)

7. Using (4) 1/4” flatwashers and (2) 1/4” button heads and (2) 1/4” nylock nuts 
install part “B” of lower Sharknado support bracket shown in (Fig. 8) 

NOTE: Lower bracket “B” sits “behind” lower bracket “A”. Bottom head fasteners 
install from behind with nuts facing front of bike. Do not tighten at this time.

5.

6.

7. 8.



9. Using (2) 5/16 hex head bolts (4) 5/16 
flat washers (2) 5/16 nylock nuts 
install head light & bracket assembly 
into Sharknado fairing. Square bracket 
to fairing mount & tighten fully. (Fig. 
11)

8. Install Sharknado headlight support 
bracket on headlight as shown in (Fig. 
10) using (2) 5/16 hex head bolts (4) 5/16 
flat washers (2) 5/16 x 1” nylock nuts. 

NOTE: Bracket will arch forward 
towards front of light. (Fig, 10) Finger 
tight only.

You are now ready to install your Sharknado (Fig. 9)

9.

10.

11.



Mount bolts will fall right through main upper support once aligned. (Fig. 14 + 15 + 16). 

Use remaining (3) 5/16 flatwashers 
& nylock nuts to secure. Don’t 
tighten at this time. (Fig. 17)

Tip: With fairing tilted forward (Fig. 12 +13) and button heads inserted in 
fairing slide fairing over fork tubes below lower tree lift and roll into place. 

10. Using (3) 5/16 button heads (6) 5/16 flatwashers (3) 5/16 nylock nuts, install 
Sharknado fairing on main upper support bracket. 

12. 13.

14. 15. 16.

17.



11. Using (2) 1/4” button heads (4) 1/4” 
flat washers (2)1/4” nylock nuts 
bolt lowerer fairing support to 
fairing (Fig. 18). 

Check fairing clearance to forks. 
Check Fairing alignment and that 
upper & lower mounts are resting 
square on fairing. There should 
be “no” or very little gap between 
mounting surfaces. 

Fully tighten upper & lower fairing 
support at this time.

 Install your Klock Werks Flare Windshield choice using the (4) 10x32 x.75” black 
screws provided with (4) black nylon flat washers on outside of windshield and secure 
with 10/32 black nylock nuts provided. (Fig #19)

13.

Plug headlight lead in, find a wall that you can you can park your bike 25’ away from. 
Put a mark (tape) 3’ high on the wall. Measure 25’ away and put your bikes front tire 
on that mark facing the wall. 

Turn on your power (low beam) and adjust the headlight beam so that the middle of 
beam is hitting your 3’ mark. Tighten your headlight fasteners (Fig #10).

12.

19.

18.



6 0 2 . 8 4 0 . 4 2 0 5
B A G G E R N A T I O N . C O M


